
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson

Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting. If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or intrests in items on this Agenda, then 
please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 20 November 2018

1 - 8

5.  Revenue Monitoring 9 - 20

6.  Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 21 - 30

7.  Budget Proposals 2019-20 onwards update report 31 - 62

8.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 63 - 80



At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 20th day of NOVEMBER, 2018 at 2.00pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory 
Cllr A F Leech   Cllr C Mott 
Cllr R Oxborough   Cllr A Roberts 
Cllr R F D Sampson   

 
In attendance:       Head of Paid Service 

Group Manager Customer First and Support Services 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 COP Lead Environmental Health 
 COP Lead Assets 
 Specialist Place Making 
 Commissioning Manager  

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Lamb and Moyse 

 
 
*HC 40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr Edmonds declared a personal interest in item 16:  ‘Supporting the 
Formation of a South West Mutual’ (Minute HC 52 below refers) by virtue of 
one of the trustee directors being a former bank colleague and living near 
him, and he remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon; 
 
Cllr Leech declared a personal interest in item 11:  ‘Okehampton Land 
Disposal’ (Minute *HC 47 below refers) by virtue of being a member of 
Okehampton Town Council and he remained in the meeting and took part in 
the debate and abstained from taking part in the vote. 

 
 
*HC 41          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 16 October 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



*HC 42          EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 
 
*HC 43          WASTE PROCUREMENT – VERBAL UPDATE 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 
The Lead Member for Commercial Se
[...]


• The s151 officer confirmed that training would be arranged for Members 
on Treasury Management, in advance of the full Council meeting in 
January 2019. 

 
   HC 46         ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY STATEMENT 

Members were presented with a report that sought recommendation to full 
Council of the adoption of the revised Health and Safety Policy Statement.   
The Council was required to prepare a written health and safety policy 
statement by the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974.  The policy should 
be agreed and signed off by the Head of Paid Service and Leader of 
Council. 
 
The Leader of Council introduced the report and outlined the importance of 
the document.  One Member confirmed that at no point had she been 
asked to complete a risk assessment, despite Members being exposed to 
the same risks as officers.  In response, the COP Lead Environmental 
Health confirmed that health and safety training would be included in the 
Member Induction Programme in May 2019.  He also confirmed that the 
focus had been on high risk activities as per the agreed health and safety 
work programme, but there would be further work on all elements of health 
and safety.  The Head of Paid Service confirmed that prior to presentation 
at Council, the Policy Statement would be amended to ensure reference to 
Members. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council 
that the revised policy be adopted and signed by the Head of Paid Service 
and Leader of Council. 

 
 
 *HC 47         OKEHAMPTON LAND DISPOSAL 

Members were presented with a report that set out details of land transfers 
from the Borough Council to Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council and 
Okehampton Town Council.  It was presented to Hub Committee because 
one of the transfers had included a public toilet. 
 
The Lead Member for Assets and Environment introduced the report. In 
response to a query regarding change of use, the COP Lead Assets 
confirmed that the transfer would 
[...]
 Parish Councils, community groups and other organisations to 
plan and phase projects and maximise chances to gain match funding from 
other sources. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First presented the report and the Specialist 
Place Making responded to questions. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The release or allocation of s106 funds for Open Space, Sport and 

Recreation projects as set out in the report be approved; 
2. Where a project is identified, that agreement of specific details be 

delegated to the relevant Specialist in consultation with the local Ward 
Member(s) and the Portfolio Holder for Customer First; 

3. Where an Open Space, Sport and Recreation Plan is proposed, that 
agreement of details of specific projects within the plan be delegated 
to the relevant Specialist in consultation with the local Ward 
Members(s) and the Portfolio Holder for Customer First; and 

 
 



4. Agreement to any substitution of alternative projects to those 
identified in Table 1 of the presented agenda report shall be 
delegated to the relevant Specialist in consultation with the local Ward 
Member(s) and Portfolio Holder for Customer First, subject to the 
alternative being in accordance with the s106 agreement and meeting 
pooling restrictions. 

 
 

 *HC 50         CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY  
Members were presented with a report that detailed the scores achieved by 
the Council as part of a recent Institute of Customer Service customer 
satisfaction benchmark survey.  It also included recommended next steps to 
improve the Council’s customer satisfaction scores. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  During 
discussion some Members felt that the presented recommendation 3, stating 
that progress against the Customer Service Action Plan should be a standing 
agenda item at every Hub Committee, should be amended, as this 
monitoring was a scrutiny function.  It was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that recommendation 3 be 
amended to Overview and Scrutiny Committee rather than Hub Committee. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The results from the recent Customer Satisfaction Survey be noted 

and the proposed actions as detailed in section 5 of the report be 
endorsed; 

2. The proposed Customer Service Standards as detailed in Appendix D 
of the report be supported; and 

3. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to amend its Work 
Programme whereby ‘Progress against the Customer Service Action 
Plan’ be included as a standing agenda item for consideration. 

 
 

   HC 51        HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
The Heart of the South West Joint Committee was formally established in 
January 2018 by the councils and organisations involved since 2015 in the 
devolution partnership.  The Committee was tasked with improving 
productivity across the Heart of the South West (HotSW) area in 
collaboration with the HotSW LEP and other organisations as necessary. 
 
Members were presented with a report that summarised the progress made 
by the Joint Committee over recent months in key areas of activity and set 
out actions proposed in the coming months.  The report included specific 
recommendations for consideration. 
 
The Leader introduced the report.   

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council 
to: 
 
(a) Note the progress report setting out the work of the Heart of the South 

West (HotSW) Joint Committee since its establishment in March 2018; 
 
 



(b) Agree to delegate the development and endorsement of the HotSW Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) to the HotSW Joint Committee (noting that final 
approval of the HotSWLIS rests with the HotSW Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and the Government); 

 
(c) Note the Heart of the South West Joint Committee Budget statement for 

2018/19 (as set out in Appendix B of the presented agenda report) and 
that in accordance with the decisions taken at the time the Committe
[...]
 
Chairman

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF  
HC46, HC48 (2), (3), HC51 AND HC52, WHICH ARE  
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 4 DECEMBER, 2018 
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY  
28 NOVEMBER 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 





 
 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 4 December 2018 

Title: Quarter 2 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2018/2019 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Roderick Hewson Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01822 813582                                                           
E-mail: roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves:- 

i. To note the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 

2018/19 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£57,000. 

ii. To recommend to Council to transfer £100,000 of the additional 

planning income into the Planning Policy and Major Developments 
Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2018/19 financial year.  

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 
1) This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 

variations against the approved budget for 2018/19, and provides a 
forecast for the year end position. 

 
 

2. Background  
 
1) The Council’s finance procedure rules require budget monitoring reports 

to be made on a regular basis to the Hub Committee as part of the 
Council’s arrangements for budget management. 

 



 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

1) Budget Overview 
The gross service expenditure budget for 2018/19 was set at £25.2 

million (£7.31 million net). The actual net revenue expenditure is 
forecast to be under budget by £57,000 when compared against 
the total budget set for 2018/19. This is mainly due to additional 

planning income following the receipt of several la
[...]
       Budget 

variations 
overspend/ 

(underspend) 

 

Management Action 

 £’000  

Reductions in 
expenditure/ 
additional income 

  

Planning income (180) £50,000 additional income has 
been built into the 2019/20 

budget. It is recommended that 
£100,000 of the additional income 

in 2018/19 be put into an 
earmarked reserve at the end of 
the financial year. 

Senior Leadership 
Team – Interim 

Arrangements 

(34) During 2019/20 the Council will be 
reviewing its senior leadership 

team structure across both 
Councils and presenting options to 

Members for a decision within the 
first six months of the new Council. 
This saving of £34,000 has been 

included within the 2019/20 
budget proposals. 

Commercial Property 
net investment 

income 

       (90) The Council has formulated a 
comprehensive portfolio 

monitoring report on the Council’s 
commercial investments. This was 
presented to the Audit Committee 

on the 9th of October.  

Car parking income 40 Income levels will be kept under 

review in 2018/19. 

Review of 

accommodation/offic
e requirements 

10 This is a one off pressure in 

2018/19. A planning application for 
a change of use of St James, 

Okehampton has been submitted. 

ICT costs 85 £95,000 has been built into the 
2019/20 budget as a cost pressure. 

Investment income 20 This will be kept under review 
during 2018/19. 

 
 

 



 
 

5. Prudential Indicators 
 

The prudential code indicators were approved in the Treasury 
Management Strategy report to the Audit Committee on 20 March 

2018. The indicators are monitored during the year through the 
normal revenue and capital monitoring processes. Any exceptions are 
reported to the Audit Committee. To date all Treasury Management 

limits have been adhered to. The Treasury Management Indicators 
set out the level of predicted capital expenditure and borrowing 

requirements. 
 

6. Review of Earmarked Reserves 

 
The Council annually undertakes a review of the level of it
[...]
ls.  

 
 

9.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

1) Revenue budget monitoring will continue on a regular basis and further 
reports will be brought to the Hub Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 

 
10. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 

the Local Government Act 1972 Section 151 and 
the Local Government Act 2003 Section 28. 

Financial 
 

Y The report identifies an overall underspend of 
£57,000 which equates to 0.8% of the overall 

budget set for 2018/19 of £7.314 million, mainly 
due to the surplus income from Planning Fees. 
 

It is recommended to Council to transfer £100,000 
of the additional planning income to the Planning 

Policy & Major Developments Earmarked Reserve. 
 

Annually transfers are made from Earmarked 
Reserves to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Account as part of the closure of the end 

of year Accounts.  
As the accounting entries can be identified at an 

early stage, a recommendation is made to Council 
to agree the accounting entries in 2018/19.  
Only Council can approve the use of Earmarked 

Reserves. 



 
 

 

Risk Y Budget variances – continual budget monitoring at 
all levels within the Council ensures early 

identification of variances. Reporting to the Hub 
Committee provides an opportunity for Members to 
identify and instigate remedial action where 

appropriate.  
 

 Resource Planning – the Hub Committee takes 
into account any significant issues when developing 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 These are identified in the Management Actions 
section of the report (Section 4). 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 

 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Hea
[...]


delivered.

17 Savings from the re-procurement of the Insurance contract 35,000 35,000
These savings have been delivered through the 

Insurance procurement process.

18 Saving on external audit fees for 2018-19 8,000 8,000

The saving has been delivered. The Council has 

been notified of its audit fees for 2018/19 by Grant 

Thornton and these equate to £30,335, 

representing a 23% reduction.

TOTAL £783,930 £987,600





 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 4th December 2018 

Title: Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Angela Endean 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Accountant 

Finance Community of 

Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861480                                                           

E-mail: angela.endean@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01803 861377 

Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves:- 

i. To endorse the contents of the Report. 
 

 

1. Executive summary  

 
The report advises Members of the financial position as at 30th 
September 2018 for the purposes of budget monitoring. All capital 

projects are within the individual capital budgets approved by 
Members. Therefore capital schemes are within budget. 

 
The total capital budget for 2018/19 is £22,609,815 of which 

£20,621,576 has been spent to date (Appendix A). 



 
 

 
 

The capital programme is currently underspent in comparison to the 
budgets, due mainly to the purchase price of commercial properties 
being less than anticipated and the purchase of land in Okehampton 
not completing until October 2018. In addition, expenditure on 
Improvement Grants (Disabled Facilities Grants) is £144,000 at 
Month 6, compared to the budget for 18/19 of £551,100. 
 
2. Background  

 
The capit
[...]
al programme is implemented in line 
with the Council’s legal requirements, which 
are examined on a project-by-project basis. 
To date there are no undue legal concerns. 
 
 

Financial 
 

 The total capital budget for 2018/19 is 
£22,609,815 of which £20,621,576 has been 
spent as at 30 September 2018 (Appendix A). 
 
All capital projects are within the individual 
capital budgets approved by Members 
(Appendix A). 
 
 
 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 

Safeguarding 
 

 This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 
 

Community Safety, 
Crime and 
Disorder 
 

 This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 
 

Other implications  None 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Details of capital expenditure to 30th September 2018 
 

Background Papers:  
 

Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2018/19 - Council 20 
February 2018 (CM57 refers) 
Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2018/19 – Hub 6 February 
2018 (HC61 refers) 
Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) 
report also drafted.  

N/a 

  



APPENDIX A

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING to 30th September 2018

Budget 18-19 

(original)

Balances brought 

forward from 

previous years 

(underspend from the 

17/18 Capital 

Programme)

Total Budget for 

2018/19      

(including 

underspends 

brought forward)

Expenditure 

to 30th 

September 

2018

Total budget 

remaining for 

2018/19

Capital projects £ £ £ £ £

(A) (B) (A + B)

Community Project Grants 67,377 67,377 13,418 53,959

Leisure Investment Budget 481,874 481,874 481,874 0

Affordable Housing 50,000 89,000 139,000 139,000

Tenants Incentive Schemes 15,000 36,348 51,348 3,500 47,848

Public Sector Renewals inc Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG's) 450,000 101,087 551,087 144,349 406,738

Old Mill Site 22,925 22,925 22,925

Waste Fleet 947,254 947,254 949,503 (2,249)

Purchase of Land - Okehampton 255,000 255,000 8,688 246,312

Purchase of Supermarket, Okehampton* 3,600,500 3,600,500 3,571,999 28,501

Purchase of Office Block, Bristol* 12,690,200 12,690,200 11,794,381 895,819

Purchase of Industrial Units, Exeter* 3,745,000 3,745,000 3,653,864 91,136

Replacement Cash Receipting System (CM34/HC32) 58,250 58,250 58,250

Total 21,090,824 1,518,991 22,609,815 20,621,576 1,929,989

* This includes cost of acquisition





NOT FOR PUBLICATION   

Appendices C and D to this report are considered exempt under paragraph 3 

of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it concerns the 

financial or business affairs of the Council.  

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 4th December 2018 

Title: Budget Proposals 2019-20 onwards 
update report  

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Budget Setting Process 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Group Manager for 
Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 
(i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.269 million 

        and the position for future years 
 

(ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing 

    the budget gap in 2019/20 and future years, to achieve long  
    term financial sustainability 

 
(iii) Approve the recommendations of the Financial Stability 

Review Group on Earmarked Reserves (10.2 and 10.3) and 
agree for these to be recommended in the final Budget 

Proposals report for 2019-20 presented to Council on 12th 

[...]
nt for developing a meaningful five year strategy that has set out the 
strategic intention for all of the different strands of funding available to 
the Council. The Council is now able to rely on this to inform future 
decisions.  
 

1.8 A Cross Party Member Working Group (Financial Stability Review 
Group) was set up in November 2017 with defined Terms of Reference 
to look at the Medium Term Financial Strategy and to further look at 
options for securing financial stability for the longer term. The Group 
regularly reports to the Hub Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and has made recommendations on Reserves in 10.2 and 
10.3 



 
1.9 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 was 

approved by Council on 25th September 2018. Below is a copy of the 
relevant Minute (CM33). 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.45 million and the 

position for future years be noted; 
 

2. the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
Budget gap in 2019/20 and future years (to achieve long 
term financial sustainability) be noted; 

 
3. the strategic intention be set to raise Council Tax by the 

maximum allowed in any given year, without triggering a 
Council Tax Referendum, to endeavour to continue to deliver 
services.  (NB. the actual Council Tax for any given year will 
be decided by the Council in the preceding February); 

 
4. an application be submitted for Business Rate Pilot status for 

2019/20, with agreement being made to a 40% District / 34% 
Devon County Council / 1% Fire split for the 75% scheme.  
In the event of the Pilot bid not being successful, then the 
Council will remain part of the Devon Business Rates Pool; 

 
5. Central Government and Devon MPs be actively lobbied to 

support a 2019/20 Devon Pilot bid; 
 

6. Central Government, Devon MPs and other sector bodies 
(such as the District Councils Network and the Rural 
Services Network) be actively lobbied and engag
[...]
/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Cost 
Pressures 

£420,000 £465,000 £260,000 £260,000 £335,000 

Contributions 
to 
Earmarked 
Reserves 

£70,000 £70,000 £70,000 £70,000 £70,000 

Savings and 
additional 
income  

(385,700) (270,200) (171,200) (391,200) (1,200) 

 
 
6. OVERALL POSITION – BUDGET GAP 
6.1 Appendix B illustrates the overall financial forecast for the forthcoming 

five years. The Council’s Net Budget is £7.3 million in 2018/19. A 
Summary forecast is shown below of the potential budget situation if all 
of the budget pressures and the savings and income generation in 
Appendix A were approved. It also shows the situation if the Council 
Tax is increased by 2.99% (shown in Appendix B). 

 
6.2 The following table illustrates the predicted budget gap from 2019/20 

onwards for the Council as shown in Appendix B: 
 

Cumulative  
Budget Gap 

2019/20 
£ 

2020/21 
£ 

2021/22 
£ 

2022/23 
£ 

2023/24 
£ 

Total  
Aggregated  
Budget Gap 
£ 

Modelling  
Appendix B 
(assumes  
–ve RSG is 
Zero in 
2019/20) 

269,132 837,447 851,216 488,344 573,313 3,019,452 

 
6.3 In the Modelling in Appendix B, the total budget gap is £269,132 in 

2019/20 and this is predicted to rise to £837,447 in 2020/21 (the 
£837,447 assumes the budget gap in 19/20 of £269,132 has not been 
closed). The aggregated Budget Gap is £3.02 million. 

 
6.4 Further modelling which includes the impact of the waste procurement 

in (4.11) is shown in Exempt Appendix D. 



 
 
7 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TIMESCALES 
7.1 The Council is progressing various options for closing the budget gap 

in 2019/20 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability.  The table below sets out a timescale for those options 
and the various strands that the Council is exploring. 

 
Option Possible 

Budget 
Impact 

Timescale 

 
Public Conveniences 
A budget saving of £50,000 in 
2019/20 has been included within the 
total budget savings modelled.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
£50,000 

 
A further rep
[...]
o Area: Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Leech 

 

Wards Affected: all 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

After Call In 

12 December 
2018 

  

Author: Lorraine 
Mullineaux  

Role: Housing Benefit Specialist  

Contact: Lorraine.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

That Hub Committee 

1. Notes the results to date of the Public Consultation for the Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme in Section 4 of the report. 
 

2. Endorse the proposed approach (to adopt a 4 band scheme 
ranging from 85% to 25%) for the allocation and management of 

the new Council Tax Reduction strategy. 

         

1. Executive summary  
1.1 It is an annual requirement for Councils to revisit their existing 

council tax support scheme and make a decision as to whether to 
replace or revise it. 

           
 
 



           

1.2     In order to make changes to our scheme for 2019/20 we are 

required by law to: 

• Consult with the major precepting authorities 

• Consult with other persons as it considers are likely to have 
an interest in the operation of the scheme. 
 

 1.3    The Authority is currently undertaking a comprehensive 
consultation which started on the 25th October 2018 and is due to 

end on the 6th December 2018 and has invited all residents the 
opportunity to contribute to the discussion. To date we have had 12 
responses which is relatively a small response but this could be 

partly due to the technical nature of the changes proposed. 
 

         Whilst the numbers are relatively low, every opportunity is being 
given to the residents to have their say including: 

 

• On line 
• E-mail 

• Social media 
• A short film has also been completed on social media to 

encourage participation. 
 
1.4   After analysing the results of the survey so far, officers are  

        recommending that the Authority makes the changes to a B
[...]
person with passported 
benefit   

 CTR entitlement £10.04 
 

 
 full award of CTR as no non 

dependant deduction being 
taken 

 
 Reduced collectable debt for 

someone who is not liable for the 
Council Tax.  

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Revenue Monitoring
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19
	Appendix A

	7 Budget Proposals 2019-20 onwards update report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C -Exempt
	Appendix D -EXEMPT
	Appendix E

	8 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Sampson Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Lamb Cllr Moyse
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
Section 151 Officer
CoP Lead – Housing, Revenue & Benefits
Specialist – Housing Benefit

54. Apologies for absence 
*HC 54
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Oxborough.

55. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 55
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.

56. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 56         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 20 November 2018 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 



57. Revenue Monitoring 
HC 57          
Members were presented with a report that enabled Members to 
monitor income and expenditure variations against the approved 
budget for 2018/19, and provided a forecast for the year end 
position.

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the 
report.  During discussion, one Member congratulated the HR 
Community Of Practice on the income it had generated, and the Head 
of Paid Service confirmed that officers hoped this would continue in 
the future by working with consultants as their associates who 
specialised in that area of work.  In response to a query regarding the 
car park income figures, the Head of Paid Service advised that new 
charges had been introduced mid year (July 2018), but that the 
Environment Services Manager was optimistic to be on budget by the 
end of the year.

It was then RESOLVED:

i. That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the
2018/19 financial year and the overall projected underspend of
£57,000 be noted; and

ii. To RECOMMEND to Council to transfer £100,000 of the additional
planning income into the Planning Policy and Major Developments
Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

58. Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 
*HC 48
Members were presented with a report that advised them of the 
financial position as at 30 September 2018 for the purposes of budget 
monitoring.  All capital projects were within the individual capital 
budgets approved by Members so therefore capital schemes were 
within budget, with the exception of a small overspend (£2,200) 
equating to 0.09% of the budget on the waste fleet.

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the 
report.  

There were questions regarding the underspent budget on Disabled 
Facilities Grants to which the s151 officer responded that a further 
£49,000 was committed to be spent and £255,000 was being 
progressed through statements of need.

Another Member sought clarity over the installation of the turnstile at 
the Parklands Leisure Centre, as it prevented those using the café from 
accessing the public conveniences.  In response, a local Ward Member 
advised that the public convenience that could be accessed which had 
been a male toilet, should have been converted to a unisex toilet.



Finally, the Head of Paid Service confirmed that the proposal to install 
pay on entry machines at specific public conveniences intended those 
machines to take both card and cash.

It was then RESOLVED that the contents of the report be endorsed.

59. Budget Proposals 2019-20 onwards update report 
*HC 49          
Members were presented with a report that updated them on the 
forecasted budget gap for 2019/20 and set out the current options and 
timescales for closing the budget gap to achieve long term financial 
sustainability.

The Leader advised that he would not introduce the report in detail but 
sought questions from other Members.

During discussion, Members discussed whether the Financial Stability 
Review Group was the right group to progress budget options with the 
forthcoming budget deficit in mind.  Members generally concluded that 
the Group was the right vehicle and whilst there was a view that the 
Leader should be included in the membership rather than have the 
Group report to him, it was felt that the current membership of the 
Group was made up of Members with the right qualifications to 
undertake the role.

Members were disappointed that only 17 Members had completed the 
online budget survey.  Whilst it was accepted that not every Member 
could attend every meeting, there was no reason not to complete an 
online budget survey.  Some Members were concerned that there 
might be a lack of understanding amongst the wider membership 
regarding the seriousness of the budget situation.

Finally, the Deputy Leader asked that thanks be noted to staff 
following the recent Peer Review, as in her view officers worked 
tirelessly.

It was then RESOLVED that:

(i) the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.269 million and the 
position for future years be noted;

(ii) the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2019/20 and future years, to achieve long term 
financial sustainability be noted; and

(iii) the recommendations of the Financial Stability Review Group on 
Earmarked Reserves (10.2 and 10.3) be approved and that these 
be recommended in the final Budget Proposals report for 2019-
20, presented to Council on 12 February 2019, be agreed.



60. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 
*HC 50        
Members were presented with a report in line with the annual 
requirement for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support 
schemes and make a decision as to whether to replace or revise them.   

The Housing Benefit Specialist outlined the background to the report 
by explaining the current means tested scheme and the proposed 4 
band scheme.  The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing then 
introduced the report.  

Members asked a number of detailed questions and as a result, some 
Members felt that a briefing for the wider membership would be 
appropriate, prior to the scheme being presented to full Council.  
Officers did reiterate that whilst a small number of people may be 
disadvantaged by the introduction of the proposed scheme, it did align 
better with Universal Credit that had now been rolled out across the 
Borough, so would be better both from a customer perspective and for 
the Council.  Increasing the top band to 85% would see 1,383 
residents being better off from the new scheme and 317 residents 
being disadvantaged as per 7.4 of the report.  In addition, measures 
were in place in the form of the Exceptional Hardship Fund, which was 
a discretionary fund for those in specific need.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the results to date of the Public Consultation for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in Section 4 of the report be noted, and

2. the proposed approach (to adopt a 4 band scheme ranging from 
85% to 25%) for the allocation and management of the new 
Council Tax Reduction strategy be endorsed.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF HC57 (2) 
WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 
15 JANUARY 2019 WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
WEDNESDAY 12 DECEMBER 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.40 am

Signed by:

Chairman




